FINITE ELEMENT ANALYSIS AND EXPERIMENTAL
STUDIES OF BANANA BRISTLE COIR HYBRID

COMPOSITE
of

MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY
(Machine Design)

Submitted
By

Sonam Goutam
Under the supervision of

Prof. Mukesh Kumar Singh
And

Co-supervision of

Mrs. Shweta Singh

Department of Mechanical Engineering
School of Studies of Engineering and Technology
Guru Ghasidas Viswavidyalaya (Central University)
Koni, Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh, INDIA

Pin- 495009
October 2023




-

CERTIFICATE

As per University Grant Commission (promotion of academic integrity and prevention of
plagiarism in higher education institute) regulation 2023 dated 37 October 2023 progress report
“Finite Element Analysis and Experimental Studies of Banana Bristle Coir Hybrid Composite”
of Ku. Sonam Goutam, a student of M. Tech (Machine Design) IV " semester has been checked
by DrillBit Plagiarism detection software available at Central Library, Guru Ghasidas
Vishwavidyalaya (A Central University), Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh, India. The amount of
similarity in the progress report ﬁf’“/.* The signed Drill Bit similarity report is attached to the

certificate.

(2

Signature of the student

(SONAM GOUTAM)
Signature of supervisor Signature of Co-supervisor
(PROF. MUKESH KUMAR SINGH) (MRS. SHWETA SINGH)

0¥
Q.
-30 \%(\gé(’qi
‘\6 <? ) 9'1"\

Signatur 2 \wo“ P é\eb’?*e N\
Head \oe\,\; 0‘\:: ‘6«3‘69

. BN o . : :
Departmeg® LMo 4\_ ]‘Engmeermg

1‘:.;‘: v .
Gur 8 Vishwavidyalaya (Central University),

Bilaspur (@hattisgarh)-495009.

I



CERTIFICATE BY EXAMINERS

This is to certify that the “Dissertation-Interim Evaluation™ entitled “Finite Element Analysis

and Experimental Studies of Banana Bristle Coir Hybrid Composite”™
Submitted by

Ku. Sonam Goutam Roll no.-21040108 Enrolment No. -GGV/21/01608

Has been examined by undersigned as a part of an examination of Master of Technology
(Machine Design) at Department of Mechanical Engineering, School of Studies of Engineering
and Technology, Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya (Central University), Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh,
INDIA. The dissertation is found to be satisfactory.

55 o\ et Q\%@\& ‘

Examiner’] Examiner 2
| Date: Date:




ABSTRACT

S R — e —————————

I

This research report is related with design and development of Banana and Bristol Coir
natural hybrid composite. The natural hybrid composite plays an important role to design
light weight with good strength smart composite. A lot of research is going on to design
smart material now a days, but the design of smart material is still needs to be improved
in order to have light weight, fire proof and smart material. The natural hybrid composite
materials consisting of Banana and Bristol Coir fibres are easily available in the
environment which have a good mechanical property to design a composite material with
light weight and accommodable strength. The Banana and Bristol coir composite has a
wide range of potential applications due to its unique combination of properties, making
it an attractive material for various industries seeking sustainable and durable alternatives
to traditional materials such as aerospace and automotive industries, textile and

agriculture industries, packages, building materials etc.

In this research work, a hybrid layered natural composite using banana and Bristol coir
is fabricated using hand layup technique and analysed the mechanical properties using
numerical analysis, Finite Element Analysis (FEM)and experimental analysis. In the first
part the numerical analysis carried out to obtained the mechanical properties of the
proposed hybrid natural composite using PYTHON 3.2 and after getting the results on
the basis of ASTM standard the tensile and flexural strength results obtained by FEM
analysis using ANSYS software Finally, the experimental tests are conducted of
fabricated three samples i.e., banana-coir-banana, coir-banana-coir and banana-banana-
coir natural composite to verify the mechanical strength. The tensile, flexural, water
absorption and flammability test are performed and obtained the experimental results.
The results obtained from numerical analysis are compared with the results obtained from
experimental test, shows that the deviation of both results is between 4 to 5%, in all three
fabricated laminates. The results obtained from theoretical, numerical and experimental

analysis having very good agreement and shows the effectiveness of the proposed

research carried out in this thesis.

Vi

e P N P e T e ey il P S il e Tl e e e e L "




Index

Table of Contents
Cover Page

Candidate Declaration
Certificate
Acknowledgement
Certificate by Examiners

Abstract
CHAPTER 1-INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background and motivation

1.1.1 Classification of composite

1.1.2  Application of composite

1.1.3 Materials property of the composite material

1.2  Aims and objective of research work

1.3  Outline of the thesis
CHAPTER 2-LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Literature survey
2.2  Summary
2.3 Literature gap
CHAPTER 3- PRINCIPLES AND THEORIES
3.1  Introduction
3.2  Basic theories and principles
3.2.1 Rule of mixtures
3.2.2 Halpin-Tsai equation
3.2.3 Tsai-Wu failure criterion
3.2.4 Hashin-Shtrikman bounds

3.3 The Finite Element formulation

VII

Page

[l
Il

v

VI

1-6

7-19

18
19
20-32
20
20
22
22
23
23
24



3.3.1 Finite Element analysis
3.3.2 Bending analysis
CHAPTER 4 — RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Numerical analysis and results
4.2 Finite Element Analysis results of designed composite
42.1 Geometry Modeling in ANSYS
4.2.2 Mesh generation
4.2.3 Boundary conditions
4.2.4 Numerical result using FEA
4.3 Experimental test
4.3.1 Epoxy resin
4.3.2 Coir fiber
4.3.3 Banana fiber
4.4 Composite fabrication
4.5 Experimental setup
4.5.1 Tensile test
4.5.2 Flexural test
4.5.3 Water absorption test
4.5.4 Flammability test
4.6 Comparison of numerical and experiment results
4.6.1 Comparison of tensile strength
4.6.2 Comparison of flexural strength

CHAPTER 5- CONCLUSIONS AND FUTURE SCOPE

5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Future Work

REFERENCE

Viil

24

29

33-57

33
34
35
36
38

- 39

44
44
44
44
45
48
48

50
52

54

>

55
56
S8
58
58

§59-62




