FINITE ELEMENT ANALYSIS AND EXPERIMENTAL STUDIES OF BANANA BRISTLE COIR HYBRID COMPOSITE

of

MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY (Machine Design)

Submitted

By

Sonam Goutam

Under the supervision of

Prof. Mukesh Kumar Singh And

Co-supervision of

Mrs. Shweta Singh



Department of Mechanical Engineering
School of Studies of Engineering and Technology
Guru Ghasidas Viswavidyalaya (Central University)
Koni, Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh, INDIA
Pin- 495009

October 2023

CERTIFICATE

As per University Grant Commission (promotion of academic integrity and prevention of plagiarism in higher education institute) regulation 2023 dated 3rd October 2023 progress report "Finite Element Analysis and Experimental Studies of Banana Bristle Coir Hybrid Composite" of Ku. Sonam Goutam, a student of M. Tech (Machine Design) IVth semester has been checked by DrillBit Plagiarism detection software available at Central Library, Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya (A Central University), Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh, India. The amount of similarity in the progress report 3%. The signed Drill Bit similarity report is attached to the certificate.

Signature of the student

(SONAM GOUTAM)

Signature of supervisor

(PROF. MUKESH KUMAR SINGH)

Signature of Co-supervisor

(MRS. SHWETA SINGH)

Signature

Head

Mechanical Engology

Mechanical Engineering

Mechanical Engineering

Mechanical Engineering

Mechanical Engineering

Mayavidyalaya (Cer

Gurus Chasidas Vistiwavidyalaya (Central University),

Bilaspur (Chhattisgarh)-495009.

CERTIFICATE BY EXAMINERS

This is to certify that the "Dissertation-Interim Evaluation" entitled "Finite Element Analysis and Experimental Studies of Banana Bristle Coir Hybrid Composite"

Submitted by

Ku. Sonam Goutam Roll no. - 21040108 Enrolment No. - GGV/21/01608

Has been examined by undersigned as a part of an examination of Master of Technology (Machine Design) at Department of Mechanical Engineering, School of Studies of Engineering and Technology, Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya (Central University), Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh, INDIA. The dissertation is found to be satisfactory.

Examine

Date:

Examiner 2

Date:

Examiner 3

Date:

ABSTRACT

This research report is related with design and development of Banana and Bristol Coir natural hybrid composite. The natural hybrid composite plays an important role to design light weight with good strength smart composite. A lot of research is going on to design smart material now a days, but the design of smart material is still needs to be improved in order to have light weight, fire proof and smart material. The natural hybrid composite materials consisting of Banana and Bristol Coir fibres are easily available in the environment which have a good mechanical property to design a composite material with light weight and accommodable strength. The Banana and Bristol coir composite has a wide range of potential applications due to its unique combination of properties, making it an attractive material for various industries seeking sustainable and durable alternatives to traditional materials such as aerospace and automotive industries, textile and agriculture industries, packages, building materials etc.

In this research work, a hybrid layered natural composite using banana and Bristol coir is fabricated using hand layup technique and analysed the mechanical properties using numerical analysis, Finite Element Analysis (FEM)and experimental analysis. In the first part the numerical analysis carried out to obtained the mechanical properties of the proposed hybrid natural composite using PYTHON 3.2 and after getting the results on the basis of ASTM standard the tensile and flexural strength results obtained by FEM analysis using ANSYS software Finally, the experimental tests are conducted of fabricated three samples *i.e.*, banana-coir-banana, coir-banana-coir and banana-banana-coir natural composite to verify the mechanical strength. The tensile, flexural, water absorption and flammability test are performed and obtained the experimental results. The results obtained from numerical analysis are compared with the results obtained from experimental test, shows that the deviation of both results is between 4 to 5%, in all three fabricated laminates. The results obtained from theoretical, numerical and experimental analysis having very good agreement and shows the effectiveness of the proposed research carried out in this thesis.

Index

Table	e of Contents	Page
Cover	r Page	I
Candi	II	
Certificate		III
Ackn	IV	
Certif	V	
Abstr		VI
	PTER 1-INTRODUCTION	1-6
1.1	Background and motivation	2
	1.1.1 Classification of composite	3
	1.1.2 Application of composite	4
	1.1.3 Materials property of the composite material	5
1.2	Aims and objective of research work	5
1.3	Outline of the thesis	6
CHA	7-19	
2.1	Literature survey	7
2.2	Summary	18
2.3	Literature gap	19
СНА	PTER 3- PRINCIPLES AND THEORIES	20-32
3.1	Introduction	20
3.2	Basic theories and principles	20
	3.2.1 Rule of mixtures	22
	3.2.2 Halpin-Tsai equation	22
	3.2.3 Tsai-Wu failure criterion	23
	3.2.4 Hashin-Shtrikman bounds	23
3.3	The Finite Element formulation	24

	3.3.1 Finite Element analysis	24
	3.3.2 Bending analysis	29
CHAF	PTER 4 – RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	33-57
4.1	Numerical analysis and results	33
4.2	Finite Element Analysis results of designed composite	34
	4.2.1 Geometry Modeling in ANSYS	35
	4.2.2 Mesh generation	36
	4.2.3 Boundary conditions	38
	4.2.4 Numerical result using FEA	. 39
4.3	Experimental test	44
	4.3.1 Epoxy resin	44
	4.3.2 Coir fiber	44
	4.3.3 Banana fiber	44
4.4	Composite fabrication	45
4.5	Experimental setup	48
	4.5.1 Tensile test	48
	4.5.2 Flexural test	50
	4.5.3 Water absorption test	52
	4.5.4 Flammability test	54
4.6	Comparison of numerical and experiment results	. 55
	4.6.1 Comparison of tensile strength	55
	4.6.2 Comparison of flexural strength	56
CHA	APTER 5- CONCLUSIONS AND FUTURE SCOPE	58
5.1	Conclusions	58
5.2	Future Work	58
REF	59-62	